

FLORIDA COMMISSION ON OFFENDER REVIEW

4070 Esplanade Way, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2450

DAVID A. WYANT Commissioner/Chairman

S. MICHELLE WHITWORTH Commissioner/Vice-Chair

RICHARD D. DAVISON

Commissioner

FLORIDA COMMISSION ON OFFENDER REVIEW 2024 - 2025 ANNUAL REGULATORY PLAN

PART 1.

This part fulfills the requirements of s. 120.74(1)(a), Fla. Stat., according to which the Commission must provide a list of laws that meet certain criteria, including a listing of each law enacted or amended during the previous twelve months which creates or modifies the duties or authority of the agency, except those laws that affect all or most agencies.

No Commission specific legislation was enacted or implemented in the 2024 Legislative Session(s) that created or modified the duties or authority of the Commission.

PART 2.

This part fulfills the requirements of s. 120.74(1)(b), Fla. Stat., according to which the Commission must provide a list of laws that meet certain criteria, including a listing of each law that does not meet the criteria of s. 120.74(1)(a), Fla. Stat., but for which the Commission expects to implement rulemaking before July 1, 2025, except emergency rulemaking.

The Commission has not identified any other legislation for which it expects to implement rulemaking before July 1, 2025.

PART 3.

This part fulfills the requirements of s. 120.74(1)(c), Fla. Stat., according to which the Commission must provide a list of desired updates to the Commission's prior year's regulatory plan.

As of the date of the filing of the instant plan, the Commission has no desired updates to the prior year's regulatory plan to report.

CERTIFICATION.

We, the undersigned, herby certify on behalf of the Florida Commission on Offender Review ("the Commission") that we have reviewed the plan, that the Commission regularly reviews all of its rules, and all the Commission's rules were most recently reviewed between September 18, 2023, and September 10, 2024, to determine if the rules remain consistent with the Commission's rulemaking authority and, after the close of the 2024 Legislative Session(s), to determine if the rules remain consistent with the laws implemented during the 2024 Legislative Session(s).

| Danida. Wyant | 9/11/2024 | |
|---|------------|--|
| DAVID WYANT | DATE | |
| Chairman, Commission on Offender Review | | |
| yeanswalline | 09/11/2024 | |
| RANA WALLACE | DATE | |
| General Counsel Commission on Offender Review | | |